

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/25/2019 4:45 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Case No. 97031-9

In the Supreme Court of the State of Washington

No. 77635-5-I
Court of Appeals, Division I of the State of Washington

GREENSUN GROUP LLC,

Respondent

vs.

CITY OF BELLEVUE,

Petitioner

**RESPONDENT GREENSUN'S RESPONSE TO BRIEF OF
AMICUS BY THE WASHINGTON STATE ASSOCIATION OF
MUNICIPAL ATTORNEYS**

EFILED ON JUNE 25, 2019, IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON.

Kenneth H. Davidson, WSBA No. 602
Bryan W. Krislock, WSBA No. 45369
Attorneys for Respondent
Greensun Group LLC

Davidson, Kilpatric & Krislock, PLLC
520 Kirkland Way, Suite 400
PO Box 817
Kirkland, WA 98083-0817
425.822.2228 office
425.827.8725 fax

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Argument.....	1
I. There is no substantial public interest which justify granting review under RAP 13.4(b)(4)	1
II. The Court of Appeals decision is not in conflict with decisions of the Supreme Court or any other decision of the Court of Appeals.	3
a. The Court of Appeals properly found that there was a genuine issue of material fact as to whether or not the intent element was met.	3
b. The Court of Appeals properly applied good faith as an affirmative defense.	8

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Dunstan v. City of Seattle</i> , 24 Wn. App. 265, 600 P.2d 674 (1979).....	8
<i>Greensun Group, LLC v. City of Bellevue</i> , 7 Wn.2d 754, 768, 436 P.3d 397 (2019).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>King v. City of Seattle</i> , 84 Wn.2d 239, 525 P.2d 228 (1974).....	3, 4
<i>Libera v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 178 Wn.App. 669, 316 P.3d 1064 (2013).	8
<i>Liengang v. Pierce Cty. Med. Buereau, Inc.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997).....	9
<i>Moore v. Commercial Aircraft Interiors, LLC</i> , 168 Wn.App. 502, 278 P.3d 197 (2012).....	6, 7
<i>Pleas v. City of Seattle</i> , 112 Wn.2d 794, 774 P.2d 1158 (1989).....	4, 5
<i>Schermer v. Darcy</i> , 80 Wn.App. 499, 910 P.2d 498 (1996).....	9
<i>Westmark Dev. Corp v. City of Burien</i> , 140 Wn. App. 540, 166 P.3d 813 (2017).....	6

Other Authorities

RAP 13.4(b)(4).	1, 3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 773 (1977).....	9
Washington Pattern Jury Instructions - Civil 6th WPI, No. 352.04	10
